Vol. 42 (2011) ACTA PHYSICA POLONICA B No 7
PERFORMANCE OF τ LEPTON IDENTIFICATION
IN ATLAS 7 TeV DATA∗ ∗∗
Andrzej Zemla
on behalf of the ATLAS Collaboration
The Henryk Niewodniczański Institute of Nuclear Physics
Polish Academy of Sciences
Radzikowskiego 152, Kraków, Poland

data and simulated dijet samples. Good performance was seen for all three
techniques. Systematic uncertainties on the background efficiencies from
transverse momentum calibration and pile-up effects were determined. Both
data and MC predictions show that the BDT and LLH identification algo-
rithms increase the background rejection power significantly over the cut-
based identification. These methods will be tested on W → τν and Z → ττ
events in data in the near future.
REFERENCES
[1] C. Amsler et al. [Particle Data Group], Phys. Lett. B667, 1 (2008) and 2009
partial update for the 2010 edition.
[2] [ATLAS Collaboration], Expected Performance of the ATLAS Experiment,
Detector, Trigger, and Physics, CERN-OPEN-2008-020, Geneva 2008,
pp. 1167–1828.
[3] G. Aad et al. [ATLAS Collaboration], JINST 3, S08003 (2008).
[4] [ATLAS Collaboration], Luminosity Determination Using the ATLAS
Detector, ATLAS-CONF-2010-060 (2010).
[5] [ATLAS Collaboration], Tau Reconstruction and Identification Performance
in ATLAS, ATLAS-CONF-2010-086 (2010).
[6] [ATLAS Collaboration], Performance of the ATLAS τ Trigger in p–p
Collisions at
√
s = 7 TeV, in preparation.
[7] [ATLAS Collaboration], Data-Quality Requirements and Event Cleaning for
Jets and Missing Transverse Energy Reconstruction with the ATLAS
Detector in Proton–Proton Collisions at a Center-of-Mass Energy of
√
s =
7 TeV, ATLAS-CONF-2010-038.
[8] T. Sjostrand, S. Mrenna, P.Z. Skands, J. High Energy Phys. 05, 026 (2006).
[9] S. Agostinelli et al. [GEANT4 Collaboration], Nucl. Instrum. Methods
A506, 250 (2003).
[10] [ATLAS Collaboration], arXiv:1005.4567v1 [physics.ins-det],
submitted to Eur.Phys. J. C.
[11] R. Field, Min-Bias and Underlying Event at the Tevatron and the LHC, talk
presented at the Fermilab MC Tuning Workshop (Oct 2002),
[12] See talk of M. Wolter, Acta Phys Pol. B 42, 1689 (2011), this issue.
[13] [ATLAS Collaboration], Reconstruction and Identification of Hadronic τ
Decays, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2009-000 (2009).
1728 A. Zemla
[14] M. Cacciari, G.P. Salam, G. Soyez, J. High Energy Phys. 04, 063 (2008).
[15] [ATLAS Collaboration], Calorimeter Clustering Algorithms: Description and
Performance, ATL-LARG-PUB-2008-002 (2008).
[16] Y. Freund, R.E. Schapire, Expermients with a New Boosting Algorithm in:
Machine Learning, Proceedings of the Thirteenth International Conference,
pp. 148–156, 1996.
[17] [ATLAS Collaboration], Properties of Jets and Inputs to Jet Reconstruction
and Calibration with the ATLAS Detector Using Proton–Proton Collision at√
s = 7 TeV, ATLAS-CONF-2010-053 (2010).
[18] [ATLAS Collaboration], Jet Energy Scale and Its Systematic Uncertainty in
ATLAS for Jets Produced in Proton–Proton Collisions at
√
s = 7 TeV,